|
HARERA
2 GURUGR?W

Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

BEFORr THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

Complaint no.

5595 of 2022

Date of filing complaint: | 16.08.2022

First date of hearing: 03.11.2022

Date of decision  : 10.08.2023

Chowdhary

Smt. Manjulika Chowdhary W/o Late Sh. Kishor Kumar |

R/0: M/S Surya Sales, Shop no, 2372, Gali No.14, ‘
Beadon Pura, Gurudwara Road, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-

110005 _ Complainant |
i TR
| Versus
M/s Adani Brahma Synergy Private Limited
Regd. office: Plot no. 83, Sector 32, Gurugram-122001 Respondent
CORAM: . 2
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal ' Member |
APPEARANCE:

Sh. Vijender i’armar [Advﬂ'caté]

Complainant |

Sh, PrashantiSheuran (Advocate)

Respondent

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under

Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in

short, the Acd) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Deve!npmenﬁ} Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section

11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall

be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the

provision of l;;he Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Page 1 of 24



HARERL

GURUG M

Unit and pml ct related details

Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession and

delay period, i ‘an}’. have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.no Parth:lLJlars Details
1. | Name L)f the project “Samsara  (part- 5)", Sector-63,
Gurugram, Haryana
—
2. | Nature of project Re.miential floors |
3. | RERA registered ,f_l_ul;tﬂ %ﬂﬁ&r&d vide registration no. 13 of |
registered ' ! 20’1*9 dated 26.03.2019
Validity status 3{)*09._21323
Ltcensed area; - 144.66875 acres
4. | DTPC licensd 64 0f 2010 dated 21.08.2010
Vahd:t&y status 20.08.2025
| _ =
Licensed area 141.66875 acres
Name of licensee M _fs Brahma City Pvt. Ltd. & others
Naie of devel&m’i‘ v ﬂfﬁg}tﬂahﬁhwﬂ Infrastructure Private |
€ Limited ;
5. | Independent floorno. J110-C (type B1)
[As per page no. 25 of complaint]
6. | Area admeasuring 1812.25 sq. ft. [Carpet area]
[As per page no. 25 of complaint]
7. | Application form dated 30.04.2019
[As per page no. 17 of complaint]
8. | Allotment letter 08.05.2019

Page 2 of 24



E

-

GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

[As per annexure-C1 on page no. 17 of
complaint]

9. | Date of agreement for sale | 19.08.2019
[As per page no. 23 of complaint]
(As per said agreement the complainant
and her husband were co-allottees for the
subject unit. The complainant approached
the Authority after demise of her
husband.)
10.| Total sale consideration wﬁﬁ%?ﬁf (TSC)
| Rs. *'r' ,23,933/- (BSP)
[As p;.-r page no. 32 of complaint]
11.| Amount paid = by mgi Rs. 32, 48,216/-
complainant F.: [As per receipts on page no. 19-21 of
e | complaint]
12.| Possession clause Clause 7.1

FWN OF THE APARTMENT:

ﬁbﬁessmn af the Apartment for residential
usage ﬂf@,g with parking and right to use of |
General Common Areas and Limited Common
Areas as per agreed terms and conditions |

there is delay due to "force majeure”, court
orders, government policy/ guidelines,
grant of departmental sanctions decisions
affecting the regular development of the
Plot............ If the completion of the Building is
delayed due to the above conditions, then the
Allottee agrees that the Promoter shall be
entitled to the extension of time for delivery of
possession of the Apartment.......

Page 3 of 24



Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

13.| Due date of possession 19.11.2021
[Calculated as 27 months from date of
agreement i.e. 19.08.2019]
14.| Demand letters dated 17.03.2021, 10.08.2021, 27.12.2021,
20.01.2022
[As per page no. 27-34 of reply|
15.| Pre-cancellation letter | 18.02.2022
dated [As per page no. 35 of reply]
16.| Cancellation letter dated | 28.09.2022
: Iﬁaw page no. 36 of reply]

17.

Occupfatiun certificate

| Not obtained

18.

Offer llfif pnssesg’fqh

.

1 .

Facts of the ¢ | plaint:

‘Not offered"

That the respc'rndent advertised itself to be a very ethical business group
that lives unt# its commitments in.delivering its projects as per promised

quality standards and agreed timelines.and assured to the complainant that

it has secured all

the necessary_ sanctions and approvals from the

appropriate a#thuriti&s‘ for the construction and completion of the real

estate project llpeing developed and sold by it.

That in 2019, the respondent through its marketing executives and

advertisement
complainants |

developed by

done through various medium and means approached the
with an offer to buy apartment in the proposed project being

the respondent namely “SAMSARA VILASA", situated at

sector-63, District-Gurugram, Haryana.

A

Page 4 of 24



HARERA
- GURUGRA Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

The complainant along with her husband late Sh. Kishor Kumar Chowdhary,

relying upon the assurances and representations made by the respondent
and believing them to be true, jointly booked a residential apartment

bearing no. J-110-C in block ] admeasuring 1046.99 sq. ft. of carpet area at

third floor in the aforesaid project for a total sale consideration of Rs.
1,56,23,933/- excluding taxes; and paid booking amount of Rs. 5,00,000/-
The said unit v*as thereafter allotted to them vide letter dated 08.05.2019.

That thereaft#r the respondent ra#ed demand for payment of further
installments v.ﬂ|ithuut even executing b‘mlder buyer agreement and when the
complainant raised objection in this regard, the respondent threatened to
forfeit the bm:}king amount paid 15}' them and under such illegal coercion,

|
the camplainart paid further installment in June and August 2019.

That the resp#ndent s&_:_it'iti s_t:andardf pne-pq;'inted format of agreement for
sale for execL{tinn to them. However, ﬂ%e";gmnplainant was shocked and
surprised to ﬁ.nd that the respondent senta unilateral, illegal, arbitrary and
one-sided agreement I'lgvi_ng__a'll;},thgfaynpmble terms for the respondent and
against the inq'erest of the complainant: The complainant immediately raised
her ubjecﬁnn# to the respondent in respect of the unilateral and arbitrary
nature of the terms and conditions of the agreement and requested the
respondent tc'r negotiate and amend the terms of agreement to make them
mutually benilaﬁcial and balanced for both the parties. However, it blatantly
refused to a{:cept her request and denied any kind of amendment as
requested. Fu?rther, it threatened to forfeit the entire amount already paid

lll

Page 5 of 24



10.

HARER
 SURUGRA Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

by the complainant towards the said unit in case she insist to renegotiate

and amend the terms of the said agreement. She had no other option and
was forced & coerced by the respondent to sign the said unilateral and

arbitrary agrejment on 19.08.2019.

That the respcw'ndent then failed to adhere the timelines of construction of

said unit and ljept delaying it on one pretext or other and did not start the

construction af the said unit as agreed. Upon regular follow up done by the

complainant, L11& respondent uitlmasﬁl}fisﬁned letters dated 19.10.2020 and

17.12.2020 informing her that the rasprﬁittsnt is revising the development

plan of the sai!d project to create additional parking space and in the said
|

letters itself admitted the delay in construction of the said project and

informed that Ft is still on the stage of construction of sample flat.

That in an unlfurtunat?e_ event during Covid-19 pandemic the world of the
complainant turned upside-down as her husband passed away after a
prolonged baﬂltle in hospital due to.Covid-19 virus. It is to be noted that he
was the sole bread ea@er-;-nf:_tﬁe family and had to leave the world without

having the dream home booked by him for the family: That after the sudden

demise of her husband, the complainant came under the extreme financial

pressure from all sides to save and take care of her family.

That thereafter, the world once again was engulfed by the second wave of
Covid-19 panitiemic and everything went to the second phase of lockdown
and the cnmdlainant, who was already going through grim situation in her

life, again ha}d to face the brunt of time. The complainant during the

|
ﬁ' Page 6 of 24



11.

12,

|
HARERA

-4 GURUG Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

lockdown informed the respondent about the sudden demise of her
husband and the respondent assured her that considering her difficult
situation and pandemic situation, the force majeure condition has arisen
and she need not pay any amount till further notice on humanitarian ground
as well. Theref| re, the payment of any further installment for the aid unit is
relaxed for time being and any further development will be updated to the

complainant inldue course.

That thereafter upon some deveiﬂpmem in situation and relaxation on the
Covid-19 sthtmn she apprnached ﬁ:lé respondent to know about the
status of prujel:t and payment of installment, if any due. Upon such enquiry
made, the represent?*ﬁi_?e of the resﬁﬁndent wrote an email to the
complainant DTI 27.0 1,52&22 asking for thé hard copy of the death certificate
of her husbam;ﬂ to complete the documentation and formalities and assured

her that updat}ed payment schedule will be shared with her.

That the complainant, thereafter, apﬁraached the respondent to enquire
about paymen{t of dues,if any and the respondent sought some more time to
send the detaiils. However, she was shocked and surprised to receive an
arbitrary and :illegal notice before cancellation on 18.02.2022 without giving
any prior shu+v cause notice or intimation to the complainant. On one side,
the respondent has asked for copy of death certificate to update its records
in respect of the legal heirs of the deceased and on other side, it illegally and
secretly issueli:l notice before cancellation without any valid and sufficient

ground.

‘ﬁ/ |
Page 7 of 24



13.

14,

15.

HARERA
2 GURUGRA Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

That the respondent without having valid and reasonable ground issued the

aforesaid notice before cancellation only to deprive the complainant of her
fundamental rikht to acquire property and to further deprive her the benefit
of price esr:ala'ion currently prevalent in the market. It issued such notice
without giving[ any prior opportunity or intimation to the complainant by
keeping her in iflark_

That the cnmqiamant then objected to the issuance of said arbitrary notice
and taken up fhe issue with the rESQom:IEnt and it was assured to her that
the same wm.ﬂ\d be resolve and assureﬁ her not to worry. Thereafter, the
complainant vfrute several emails to the respondent and visited its office on
multiple occasion but could not get any satisfactory answer of her issues.
The respundept despiterepeated requests made by the complainant did not
inform her al:puut the exact amount due towards installments, if any. The
respondent npither informed the _cnn_]pimnant about the due amount nor
accepted anyipayment from her _fd,esp;_f_{l_:g repeated requests. She has been
running pillal} to post ﬁ’;,lt?:the;fcspm'ﬁeﬁt acting illegally and arbi trarily has
not accepted | me of her the request and verbally informed her that her unit
has been cam,telied and they will not accept any payment form her. It is to be
submitted tlﬁat the respondent till now has not issued any cancellation
notice to thq complainant and has been harassing her on one pretext or

other.

The cumplairlant never had the intention to commit any default in payment

or installment towards the said unit and was regularly paying the due

|
|
i
J | Page 8 of 24



16.

HARERA
A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

amount as per the schedule. There is no intentional or deliberate default on

the part of cmqplainant in the entire transaction. It is a factual position, that
the years of 20|t20 and 2021 were nearly wasted in the era of lockdown due
to Covid-19 pandemic and the things were not in the control or in the hands
of either complainant or respondent. However, now the respondent by not
accepting any payment from the complainant towards the sales
consideration lof said unit is back tracking and withdrawing from its
promises. -_?{::: o .

That the action of respondent.of not informing her about the amount due

towards the sple cuns:dera;in,n of said. unit and asking her to accept the
arbitrary refund amuup’lt‘.ﬁs tntally lliegal and unsustainable in eyes of law as
it has not issued any cancellation notice to the complainant in respect of the
said apartment. Even if any cancellation notice was issued, then it would
have been ille:gal and arbitrary as there is.no ground with the respondent

for the cancellation of the said unit.
|

17. That by issui;ng the notice H?gfutfa --ca‘_ﬂﬁellﬁﬁnn to the complainant, the

respondent h}as acted very unreasonably and imposed disproportionate
penalty upon :rthe complainant in form of proposed cancellation of the said
unit. [tisa set:tled law that penalty has to be in proportion to the default and
cannot be tuui harsh to frustrate the entire purpose of the transaction. It is
submitted without admitting that even if there is a default in payment of the
installments of the sale consideration by the complainant then it was only

for the reasnrn of situation arisen because of the Covid-19 pandemic and

J N ‘ Page 9 of 24



HARERA
2 GURUGRA Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

consequent unfortunate demise of her husband, which here out of her

control, therefore, there was no intentional default committed by her and
charging of interest at market rate upon the due amount would have been
the appropriate penalty that could have been imposed by the respondent
under such cirrJumstances. Therefore, cancellation of said unit if done by the
respondent would be the extreme step which will shatter the dreams of
complainant arLd her husband and would invalidate the entire transaction
without any fai:alt of the cnmplai:iar:;gé@fwill be very unreasonable penalty
to be levied u;?lpun her. Further theresbeiad,ent has no legal or contractual
right to deprive the complainant and her family of their fundamental right
to acquire proPerty m} 13_:131: a single alleged default of payment that too in

the pandemic. |

18. That as per thel agreement dated 19.08.2019 the possession of the said unit
was to be haﬂded over'within. 27 manﬁw from the date of agreement,
however the réspundent itself failed tﬂﬂ]ﬂlﬂ“& the timeline of handover of
the cumpleted:possessj;g,_rg. Therefore, when the respondent is itself at fault
and cuntraverred the provisions of said égreement, then it cannot be
allowed to take benefit from its ewn defaults. The said unit is still not

|
complete in iﬁi.s true sense and as per the schedule of payment initially

shared with th;e complainant the respondent has no right to claim the entire
payment by Ir.vay of notice before cancellation without updating the
complainant abnut the actual status of the construction of the said unit and
it is totally me'ritless and unreasonable to demand the total payment in one
|
L
\
|
|

Page 10 of 24



gHARERA
GURUGR Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

go without is#uance of notice of possession and getting occupation

certificate and %ctually handing over the possession of the said unit.

19. That the complainant has always been and is ready & willing to make the
payment of all the pending dues towards the sale consideration, if any and
had been Fnl]uJ/ing up with the respondent by way repeated requests and
multiple physilal visits to its office but it is the respondent, who is not
accepting the STmE by not informing he:_ about the status of the actual dues.
She has paid R#. 32,48,216/- tﬂwardstlmsale consideration of the said unit.
Therefore, the complainant cannot be-aliu;?ed to suffer for the arbitrary and
unreasonable d:unduct urf the mspondent as the respondent is clearly
exploiting the dlfﬁcult situatiﬂn nf the cumplamant’s life and is misusing its
dominant pusill;iun without having any respect towards the law of land.
Further, the cu@plainmt is.currently residing in rental accommodation and
waiting for her dream home to'be handed over by it, however on the other
side the respuﬂ:dent is trying to.snatch away her legal and contractual right

to own the prui')erty which they hu'niaed‘itugeﬂ'ler and waited for so long.
C. Relief sought bbr the complainant :

20. The camplainaht have sought following relief(s):

i.  To set aside the notice before cancellation dated 18.02.2022 issued by
the respondent to complainant for the said unit being illegal, arbitrary
and null and void.

ii. Direct the respondent to inform the complainant about the schedule of
further peq%yment towards sale consideration of said unit and to accept
the paqulnt towards the sale consideration.

A .

Page 11 of 24



1

iii.

HARERA

GURUG Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

To set aside the cancellation notice towards the said unit in case issued
by the respondent during the proceeding of present complaint being

illegal, arbitrary and null and void.

Reply by resplndent:

The respundenL by way of written reply made following submissions:-

il

That the complainant has quite cleverly concealed all the material facts
from the Authority to attain their ultimate goal of undue benefit which

they are Tmng to derive from *Ehe present complaint. However, it is

':h
pertinent |‘to mention here that the unit in question is already allotted

to anathe{ after the cancellation of the-allotment, the respondent even

refunded the balance amount of Rs. 8,80,751/- on 17.10.2022. The
I r

calculation qua refundable amount is as follow:

| CIllu-l.l-lﬁﬂ.l.l charges

(A) | Total consideration 1,60,91,077
@) | 10% Earnest Money (A*10%) 16,09,108
)| GST @18 % on Earnest Money 2.89.639
() | Non Refundable GST 468,718
() | Total cancellation charges. (B+C+D) 23.67.465
(F) | Paid by customer 32.48.216
(G | Net payable to Customer (F-E) _ 8.80,751

That sinée the allotment of complainant had already been cancelled
after foll%wing due process and after giving sufficient time to her to pay
the balﬁ‘nce amount, her unit was cancelled. That even as per
pruvisimfls of RERA in case of default of payment builder has every

right tnicancel the allotment. Thus, the present complaint is not

Page 12 of 24




iii.

iv.

o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

HARERA

maintainable in any form and she has no right to seek any relief from
|

the Authority.

That the rispundent launched a residential project under the name and

style of "gamsara Vilasa” in Sector 63, Tehsil Wazirabaad, District

Gurugramj:laryana, wherein the complainant in the year 2019 through
broker namely Elite Land Base approached the respondent to book a
residential floor. Then, the complainant vide an application applied for

allotment nd paid booking amg%;ntnfk 5,00,000/-.
AL e ,s:;r

That thereltafter a reglstered agt&&ment te sale was executed between
the parﬂe* on 19.08.2019 and vide sﬁld agreement, it was specifically
agreed up;bn by the parties that earnest money shall be 10 % of the
total sale 'Funside_m.tian as duly agreed in definition clause (Q) of the
agreemen{ and fuﬂ;her, as per clause 9.3, it was further agreed between
the partieL that thé"ﬁliﬂﬂgi‘-.'-shajl h&t;ﬁnslﬂered under a condition of
default, :n case the allottee fails to make payments for two consecutive
demands h'nade @ the p’kome&rfm per. the payment plan annexed
hereto, delsp:te haﬂng been issued-a netice in that regard the allottee
shall be Ii?ble to pay interest to the promoter on the unpaid amount at
the rate prescribed in the rules, from the due date mentioned in first
such demand. The complainant has specifically agreed upon the
cnnditiun.*:,, they always knew very well that in case of default their
allntment!is liable to be cancelled, yet she chosen to make defaults one

after another, and consequently after issuance of several reminders

| Page 13 of 24



HARER/

) GURU Complaint No. 5595 of 2022
and a pre-cancellation notice, the allotment of complainant was
terminated by the respondent vide letter dated 28.09.2022. That list of
defaults cammitted by the complainant is summarized as under:-

S.no. | Date of demand Due Date Amount Amount paid |
demanded
a) |20-04-2020 05-05-2020 16,73,322 Not paid *‘
b) |22-12-2020 06-01-2021 33,13,835 Not paid |
9 | 17-03-2021 01-04-2021 65,94,861 NotPaid |
d) | 10-08-2021 25-08-2021 98,75,887 Not Paid
e) |27-12-2021 ASAP7 | 98,75888 NotPaid |
f) |20-01-2022 ASAP, © | .| 9875888 Not Paid
g) | 18-02-2022 Within 7 days | 98,75,888 Not Paid
(pre-cancellation) :
h) |28- rTq 2022 | = N.A NA N.A
(Final canc&?@on]

That after
letter, the
first mon

expired d

pay the d

‘.""

receiviﬁg'-fabﬁyeﬁ stated demand letters and pre-cancellation
complainant contacted the oiﬁmals of the respondent in the
th of the year 2022 ancl requested that since her husband

ue to Cogiﬁ;lgtagd ﬁtl‘é}a&eﬁreasﬂn she could not able to

mand raised by it and requested to provide more time to pay

the total outstanding amount. That vide email dated 27.01.2022

respondent asked for the death certificate of the husband of the

complainant. However, no such death certificate was sent by the

complainant thus vide letter dated 18.02.2022, a notice before the

cancellation was sent to the complainant. That after receiving said

letter cor

nplainant vide email dated 16.03.2022 send an email to the

Page 14 of 24



1

vii.

HARERA
GURUGRA Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

respondedt whereby for the first-time, she provided the death

certificate Lf her husband and further requested to provide further 3-4

months to make complete payment,

That consiy ering the circumstances of the complainant, the respondent
company holds the cancellation of allotment of the complainant for the
further period. That after a period of 3-4 months complainant again
sent an eTall dated 21.07.2023 to the respondent to further grant a
time of 2-3 months, Even at thi&i;img,jt accepted said request and kept
cancellation on hold. That aﬁar ar onth complainant again sent an
email dateT:l 03.08.2022 to the respondent that the amount could not be
arranged 4nd further néques.té'ﬂ another 2-3 months for the same. It is
submitted !that asgj éngad}r di'smi‘sieﬂ ‘above that it was agreed between
the partie'?s that beﬁ:r‘e final cancellation a 30 day prior notice was
required l:;b be given but in the present case keeping in view of the
circumstar?ces of the cni‘nplainaht, i‘l;.l:;'a---fespundent after giving prior
notice bef+re cancellation further %_v___ﬁitﬁd'_;for 222 days only in a hope
that complainant mfﬁht able to _érrange the fund but she kept on
delaying payment, thus ultimately vide cancellation letter dated
28;.09.2{]2.*:&, the allotment of the complainant was cancelled and
balance al’flnunt as mentioned in cancellation letter was refunded to

her. |

That as pe;r agreement the possession was to be handed over subjected

to certain iterms and condition and other than force majeure another

Page 15 of 24



N

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

|
HARERA

A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

impurtantifactnr for timely possession was timely payment and as

already admitted by force majeure of Covid-19 by the complainant.
Further, several government agencies from time to time stopped

construction activities due to increase in pollution.

21. All other averments made in the complaint were denied in total.

22. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.

Their authentic‘r'ity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on
the basis of tiliese undisputed dugﬂ;nents and submission made by the

parties. !

: .

I

23. The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to fdjudic“amfthe present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TGP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Depaftmeﬁt.f the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with 1:Jfﬁces situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question ie', situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, thié authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.

E. Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible tq the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Page 16 of 24



|
|
HARERA

2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottee, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the
case may be, to the allottee, or the common areas to the association of allottee
or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34—"Funcﬂuns of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoter, the allottee and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regu!ajans made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage. |

F. Findingson tﬁe objections raised by the respondent:
F.I Objection regarding force majeure circumstances.

24. The respundént has raised an nh;ecttﬂn that as per agreement the
possession wzis to be handed over sﬁbi&c_téﬂ_.tu certain terms and condition
and other th:an force majeure circumstances such orders by several
government agencies from time to time stopping the construction activities
due to increase in pollution. The Authority observes that the due date for
completion of project is calculated as per clause 7.1 of agreement which
comes out tuibe 19.11.2021 as detailed in the table above. Though there
have been vai'iuus orders issued by various competent authorities to curb
the envirunmf.'nt pollution, but these were for a short period of time and the
fact that such type of orders are passed by the various competent

authorities from time to time were already known to the respondent-

[N |

Page 17 of 24



25.

26.

HARERA
e GURUGW Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

builder. Thus, the plea taken in this regard is not tenable. Further, as far as

relaxation w.r.t to outbreak of pandemic Covid-19 is concerned, the same is
no doubt a scenario covered under “force majeure” circumstances, but in
the instant complainant, no relaxation w.r.t to same can be allowed to the
respnndent—builder because of the reason that the said clause of agreement
do specifies extension on ground of force majeure circumstances but does
not specifies a particular term/period to be allowed as extension. The
Authority is of considered view that the term “force majeure” is a very wide
term which can include “n” number of gircumstances under its purview and
thus, the same must not be mis-used by the respondent by using its
dominant position and further; as u-détidect in-plethora of cases, that the
allottee cannot be made to wait fnr an indefinite period of time to get the
possession of the unit. Thus, the pléas of the respondent are rejected being

devoid of merit.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:

G.I To set aside the notice before cancellation dated 18.02.2022 issued by
the respondent to complainant for the said unit being illegal, arbitrary and
null and void.

G.Il Direct the respondent to inform the complainant about the schedule of
further payment towards sale consideration of said unit and to accept the
payment towards the sale consideration.

G.I1I To set aside the cancellation notice towards the said unit in case issued
by the respondent during the proceeding of present complaint being illegal,
arbitrary and null and void..

The aforesaid reliefs are being taken together being inter-connected.

The complainant submitted that due to demise of her husband and COVID-
19, she wrote an email to the respondent asking for relaxation w.r.t due
|

payments, in response of same, the respondent sent an email dated

Page 18 of 24



|
HARERA
A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

27.01.2022 wl'Jlerein asking for copy of death certificate. The complainant

further submitted that thereafter it sent a notice for cancellation dated
18.02.2022 belfure sending any prior communication. The respondent on
the other haniFI submitted that she approached it asking relaxation in
making due pa*ments and in its response it asked for the death certificate of
her husband Vi|de email dated 27.01.2022. But since the complainant failed
to provide any such certificate, it issued notice before cancellation dated
18.02.2022. It)L'as vide e-mail dated‘l 146 {]3 2022 only, when she submitted
the copy of degth certificate to the respnndent It further submitted that the
complainant V1He email dated 1@0}292}21 :07.2022 and 03.08.2022 asked
for more time tu make due payments and thus, after waiting for more than 6
months, it caTcelled the allotment of the complainant vide letter dated

28.09.2022.
|

27. Vide proceediriigs datecf iD.OB.2023, the curﬁplainant through her counsel
submitted thai the act of the respondent is not valid as the principle of “Lis
pendens” unqur Section 52 of Transfer of Property Act, 1882 would apply;
as said cancell#tinn wa; issued during the pendency of the complaint before
the Authority. Moreover, such notice was cancellation was set aside by the
respondent itlhetf as admitted by it in para 05 of its reply. She further
objected thatl no 30 days prior notice was given to her before cancellation of
the subject uii)it and referred clause 9.3 of agreement which provides a
period of 30 d;hys be given before cancellation of allotment. The respondent
rebutted the arguments of the complainant and submitted that the

|
J’A/ complainant ¢ppruached the respondent asking relaxation in making due
|

| Page 19 of 24




n

28.

|
n HARER}?\
e GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

payments and in its response it asked for the death certificate of her

husband vide email dated 27.01.2022. As far as setting aside of notice for
cancellation is concerned, the same was “hold" on the request of the
complainant and never set aside. The complainant vide email dated
16.03.2022, 21.07.2022 and 03.08.2022 asked for more time to make due
payments and thus, after waiting for more than 222 days, it finally cancelled

the allotment of the complainant vide letter dated 28.09.2022 and has

already refunded an amount of Rs. BBO ,751/- to the complainant on
L e
17.10.2022 aftar necessary dedun:tmns

Upon perusal 4::!’ documents on recurd and consideration the arguments of
both the artie! at length, the Auth;irity observes that the complainant and
her deceased 1usband were jointly allotted the subject unit on 08.05.2019
and suhsequektly, an agreement for sale detailing terms and conditions of
allotment, dul date ufl' possession, salé consideration etc was executed
between the parties on 19.08.2019. The complainant has paid an amount of
Rs. 32,48 2161,* tnwards basu: Pnce of !I:ls 1,56,23,933/- constituting
20.79% of basu: price. Durlng Cumd 19 the cumplamant suffered huge loss
due to demlsel of her husband and requested the respondent vide email to
extent the date for payment of dues. The fact cannot be ignored that till the
time various 1!:lernand and reminder letters dated 17.03.2021, 10.08.2021,
27.12.2021 ahd 20.01.2022 were issued by the respondent. Meanwhile
considering tl’ie request of the complainant, the respondent vide email dated
27.01.2022 a#ked for copy of death certificate of her husband and it was

|
when no response was submitted by the complainant then it sent pre-

| Page 20 of 24
|



29.

|
|
HARERA

A GURUG Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

termination letter dated 18.02.2022. It was after receiving such pre-

termination letter, the complainant approached the Authority on

16.08.2022 seeking setting aside of said pre-termination. The complainant
never presentjd the fact that various demand letters and reminders were
issued by the respondent before such pre-termination. The preamble of Act
makes it very| clear that the introduction of Act is done, not only to
safeguard the interest of allottees but also to balance it with development of
real estate sector and there has been ple;hnra of cases where no leniency of
Covid -19 has ibeen given to the respundent Even otherwise, if the fact of
safeguard of rights of allottees aré Igivgn preference, the complainant
thereafter vidJ email dated 16.03.2022, 21.07.2022 and 03.08.2022 sought
further extension for payment of dues towards consideration of allotted
unit. Thus, the‘ plea uf the complainant that principle of lis pendens is not
tenable at this gstage as tl-'.nlle- process of cancellation has begun at the stage of
default made %by the complainant. Further, the plea of the complainant
stating that nn 30 days' notice was given by it to her, is not a strong
argument as t.+e trail of transactin-r.l; before cancellation of subject unit on

29.09.2022, nrJl the face of it proves the facts otherwise.

As per Sectinﬁ 19(6) & (7) of Act of 2016, the complainant-allottee was
under uhligatilbn to make payment towards consideration of allotted unit
Despite issuance of several reminders as detailed above in the table
followed by te'r'minatian letter dated 29.09.2022, the complainant has failed
to adhere to i:he obligation conferred over her vide provision of Section

|
19(6) & (7) uﬁ Act of 2016. Sufficient opportunities have been given by the
|

Page 21 of 24



30.

L

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5595 of 2022

{
respondent-builder to the complainant before cancellation of subject unit

vide letter dat |d 29.09.2022. Thus, the said cancellation considered to be
valid. The respondent builder after deduction of certain amount has
refunded an ardiuunt of Rs. 8,80,751 /- to the complainant on 17.10.2022.
|

The complainants has admittedly paid a sum of Rs. 32,48,216/- against
basic sale cuns!ideratinn of Rs. 1,56,23,933/- constituting 20.79% of basic
sale consmeratinn and while cancellmg the allotment, the respondent has
forfeited more ﬁ,han 10% of the amnunt and which is not legally permissible
in view of law laid down by the Hdh’b]‘é*ﬂpex Court of land in cases of
Maula Bux Vs.: Union of India, (1970) 1 SCR 928 and Sirdar K.B. Ram
Chandra Raj Urs Vs. Sarah C. Urs, (2016) 4 SCC 136, wherein it was held
that forfeiture of th? -amount in case of breach of contract must be
reasonable and if fnrféiture is in the nature of penalty, then provisions of the
section 74 of the Contract Act, 1872 are attracted and the party so forfeiting
must prove actual damages. A similar view was taken by the Hon'ble
National Consumer D!ﬁgpgte Rgdmssaljgpnyntssinn in consumer case no.
2766 of 2017 tlmed ns Jayant Singhal & Anr Vs M/s M3M India Limited
decided on 26.{.'?.2022. Even keeping in view, the principles laid down in
the first two ca#es. the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority Gurugram
framed regulaﬁun 11(5) known as (Forfeiture of earnest money by the

builder) Regulaitiuns, 2018, providing as under-

“AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY

Scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and Development) Act, 2016
was different. Frauds were carried out without any fear as there was no law
for the samr.' but now, in view of the above facts and taking into consideration

Page 22 of 24



31.

32.

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No, 5595 0f 2022 |

the judgements of Hon'ble National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission
and the Hpn'hie Supreme Court of India, the authority is of the view that the
forfeiture iamaunr of the earnest money shall not exceed more than 10% of the
consideration amount of the real estate i.e. apartment/plot/building as the
case may be in all cases where the cancellation of the flat/unit/plot is made by
the builder in a unilateral manner or the buyer intends to withdraw from the
project and any agreement containing any clause contrary to the aforesaid
regulations shall be void and not binding on the buyer”

Thus, keeping in view of aforesaid circumstances and the law of the land,
though the cancellation of the allotted unit is held to be valid, but the
respondent was not justified in retaining more than 10% of the basic sale
consideration on cancellation. It wﬂlq‘me retained 10% of the basic sale
consideration of the unit and was tetj‘ui;revm return the remainder/balance
amount on cancellation. Since that 'waslnnt done, so the respondent is
directed to refund the balance amount (i.e; Rs. 32,48,216 - 8,80,751 = Rs.
23,63,465;’-]%3&&1‘ deducting 10% of the basic sale consideration of the unit
being earnes} money within 90 days from the date of this order along with
an interest i@lo.?.‘j % p.a.-on the refundable amount, from the date of

cancellation |.e., 29.09.2022 till the date of realization.

| :

Directions of the Authority: ' _

Hence, the !uthurity hereby passes this order and issue the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the Authority
under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

i. The resﬁandent}prumuter is directed to refund the balance amount (i.e,
Rs. 32.4&3,216 - 8,80,751 = Rs. 23,63,465/-) to complainant-allottee after
deducth!}g 10% as earnest money of the basic sale consideration of Rs.
1,56,23; 33/- with interest at the prescribed rate ie, 10.75% on such

Page 23 of 24



IHARERR

GURUGRA Complaint No. 5595 of 2022
balance amount, from the date of cancellation i.e., 29.09.2022 till the
date of reallzatiun*

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions %iven in this order and failing which legal consequences
would fullur'.

33. Complaint stands disposed of.

34, File be consigned to the registry.

V.l —
| (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
S (i Member
aryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
|
|

Dated: 10.08.2023

Page 24 of 24




